such State deposits are insured under the provisions of Section 12 B of the Federal Reserve Act, approved the twenty-third day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, its amendments and supplements.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 348

AN ACT

HB 1541

Amending the act of March 2, 1956 (P. L. 1206), entitled, as amended, "An act relating to and defining the practice of podiatry; conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Board of Podiatry Examiners and the Department of State; requiring licensure; providing for the granting, cancellation, suspension and revocation of licenses; preserving the rights of existing licenses; providing for the promulgation of rules and regulations; transfer of jurisdiction and records to the board; regulation of schools of chiropody and podiatry; reciprocity; and providing penalties, and remedies," further regulating the granting of licenses to practice podiatry.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 4, act of March 2, 1956 (P. L. 1206), known as the "Podiatry Act of 1956," reenacted and amended August 24, 1963 (P. L. 1199), is amended to read:

Section 4. Except as hereinafter provided, any person not heretofore authorized to practice podiatry or chiropody in this Commonwealth, and any person except a person granted a license pursuant

to section 10 of this act, whose license to practice podiatry in this

Commonwealth has lapsed for a period of more than two years,

desiring to be entitled to so practice, shall file with the board a written application for examination accompanied by a fee of twentyfive dollars (\$25) and two unmounted finished photographs, one of which shall be verified by the dean of the school of chiropody which he attended, and by satisfactory proof that the applicant is twentyone years of age, a citizen of the United States of America, or has legally declared an intention to become such a resident of this Commonwealth, of good moral character, is not addicted to the intemperate use of alcohol or narcotic drugs and has obtained an education of not less than four years high school, or its equivalent, and actual pre-professional education of at least one year in a recognized college of liberal arts or of the sciences. The fact that the instruction has been received by the applicant shall be evidenced by a certificate obtained from such institution satisfactory to the board. The applicant must be a graduate of a school of podiatry or chiropody, approved by the board. The board shall send to every applicant an admission card and one of his photographs marked with an assigned number for admission to examination.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 349 AN ACT

HB 1602

Amending the act of June 26, 1931 (P. L. 1379), entitled "An act creating in counties of the third class a board for the assessment and revision of taxes; providing for the appointment of the members of such board by the county commissioners; providing for their salaries, payable by the county; abolishing existing boards; defining the powers and duties, payable by the county, abonshing contains boards, contains the powers and duties of such board; regulating the assessment of persons, property, and occupations for county, borough, town, township, school, and poor purposes; authorizing the appointment of subordinate assessors, a solicitor, engineers, and clerks; providing for their compensation, payable by such counties; abolishing the office of ward, borough, and township assessors, so far as the making of assessments and valuations for taxation is concerned; and providing for the acceptance of this act by cities," changing the dates for examining, revising, and appealing annual assessments, and preparing and delivering assessment rolls, and making mandatory all dates specified in the act for the performance of duties.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 7, act of June 26, 1931 (P. L. 1379), entitled "An act creating in counties of the third class a board for the assessment and revision of taxes; providing for the appointment of the members of such board by the county commissioners; providing for their salaries, payable by the county; abolishing existing boards; defining the powers and duties of such board; regulating the assessment of persons, property, and occupations for county, borough, town, township, school, and poor purposes; authorizing the appointment of subordinate assessors, a solicitor, engineers, and clerks; providing for their compensation, payable by such counties; abolishing the office of ward, borough, and township assessors, so far as the making of assessments and valuations for taxation is concerned; and providing for the acceptance of this act by cities," amended June 30, 1951 (P. L. 608) and July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1090), is amended to read: Section 7. The said board shall, on or before the [fifteenth day of

813